Introduced Version

## SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION celebrating Claeys Candy serving the South Bend community with 100 years of business.

## NIEZGODSKI, BOHACEK

, read first time and referred to Committee on



Introduced

First Regular Session 121st General Assembly (2019)

## SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION celebrating Claeys
2	Candy serving the South Bend community with 100 years of
3	business.

Whereas, Claeys Candy specializes in old-fashioned hard
candy, fudge, peanut brittle, and chocolates. Their most
popular local confection is the hand-crafted Chocolate Charlie,
made with milk chocolate, roasted peanuts, and marshmallow;

8 Whereas, In addition to being a renowned treat among
9 locals, Claeys Candy is nationally recognized for their popular
10 Claeys Old Fashion Hard candies;

11 Whereas, Gregg Claeys is the third-generation owner of 12 Claeys Candy, the business that his grandfather, Jerome 13 Claeys, began 100 years ago out of a garage on North Blaine 14 Avenue. When he started the business, Mr. Claeys made his 15 candy by hand, and some candies only cost five cents;

Whereas, The company continues to hand craft candies the
old-fashioned way. Since its beginning, Gregg Claeys has
blossomed into a major candy supplier, shipping and
distributing candies beyond the borders of Indiana;

Whereas, Throughout the years, the company has stayed true to its original candy recipes. To support the successful and traditional business, Claeys Candy employs a staff of committed, passionate, and hardworking people;



1	Whereas, Claeys Candy has received the Governor's
2	Century Award; and
3	Whereas, Despite different candies coming and going
4	throughout the years, Claeys Candy has been providing a sweet
5	service consistently for the past century and plans on
6	continuing to do so: Therefore,
7	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly
8	of the State of Indiana, the House of Representatives
9	concurring:
10	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly
11	congratulates Claeys Candy for 100 years of service to South Bend
12	and extends best wishes to the company and its staff for continued
13	success.
14	SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby
15	directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Gregg
16	Claeys.

